

No. 19-1644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH
(The Honorable Ellen L. Hollander)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Chevron Corporation and
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF FACTS3
ARGUMENT5
 I. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal5
 A. Defendants Have Presented a Substantial Case on the Merits That
 Removal is Proper under the Federal Officer Removal Statute6
 B. This Court Can Consider Every Ground for Removal Rejected by the
 District Court, Each of Which Raises a Serious Legal Question9
 II. Defendants Will Be Irreparably Harmed If The Remand Is Not Stayed18
 III. The Balance of Harm Tilts Decisively In Defendants’ Favor20
CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>Brinkman v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13424471 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 2015)	5, 20
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	2, 12, 13
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007)	12
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017).....	19
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 17-cv-6012 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4934 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2, 12, 14
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 18-cv-00182-JFK (S.D.N.Y.).....	1
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 17-cv-6011 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-732 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-458 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	2, 8, 12, 14
<i>Cty. of Marin v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4935 (N.D. Cal.)	1

<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-4929 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>Cty. of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-450 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>CWCapital Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Burcam Capital II, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3288092 (E.D.N.C. June 28, 2013)	19
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P'ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Goldstein v. Miller</i> , 488 F. Supp. 156 (D. Md. 1980)	16
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	17
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	13
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	13
<i>King County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00758-RSL (W.D. Wash.)	1
<i>Lalonde v. Delta Field Erection</i> , 1998 WL 34301466 (M.D. La. Aug. 6, 1998)	7
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	9, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 20
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp. Int'l, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)	3, 4, 16, 18, 19, 20

<i>Northrop Grumman Technical Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l, LLC</i> , 865 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Pacific Coast Fed. of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-07477 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	18
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 275 F.R.D. 473 (E.D. Va. 2011)	16
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998)	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3282007 (D. R.I. July 22, 2019)	2, 8, 12, 15
<i>Rose v. Logan</i> , 2014 WL 3616380 (D. Md. July 21, 2014)	19
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 9
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA (D. R.I.)	1
<i>United Offshore Co. v. S. Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. 2366 San Pablo Ave.</i> , 2015 WL 525711 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Fourteen Various Firearms</i> , 897 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Va. 1995)	15
<i>Wash. Speakers Bureau v. Leading Authorities, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D. Va. 1999)	5
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	7
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	10

Zhenli Ye Gon v. Holt,
 2014 WL 202112 (W.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2014).....6, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(b).....10
 28 U.S.C. §1333.....4
 28 U.S.C. §1441.....9
 28 U.S.C. §1442(a).....2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
 28 U.S.C. §1447(c).....18
 28 U.S.C. §1447(d).....5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12
 43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....4, 17
 Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....6, 11

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 112-17, 6, 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420.....6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(ii).....1
